
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 8 MAY 2014 

Time: 3.15pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 

Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Roger Chadwick 
Stuart Fraser 
Sir Michael Snyder 
(3 Deputy Chairmen appointed by the Grand Committee this day) 
(5 vacancies to be filled by the Grand Committee this day) 
(Up to 4 Members Co-opted by the Sub-Committee from the Court) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries: Angela Roach 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To note the terms of reference of the Sub-Committee as follows:- 

 
To consider and report to the Grand Committee on all matters relating to the City 
Corporation’s Economic Development, Public Relations, Public Affairs and 
Communication activities, including any related plans policies and strategies 
 

 For Information 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 To appoint up to four Members co-opted from the Court of Common Council. 

 
 For Decision 

 
5. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 February 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
6. 2014 PARTY CONFERENCE ACTIVITY 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
7. THINK TANKS ACTIVITIES 2010-2014 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
8. BRUSSELS ANNUAL RECEPTION 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
 

9. INTERNATIONAL REGULATORY STRATEGY GROUP ACTIVITIES UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 



3 
 

10. PRE-PRESIDENCY VISIT TO ITALY 
 Report of the Director Economic Development. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 20 February 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Roger Chadwick 
Wendy Hyde 
 

Oliver Lodge 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer's Department 

Philip Saunders - Remembrancer's Department 

Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Greg Williams - Assistant Director of PR: Media 

Adam Maddock - Assistant Director of PR: Corporate Affairs 

Sheldon Hind - Head of Publishing, PRO 

Paul Sizeland - Director of Economic Development 

Giles French - Assistant Director of Economic Development 

Isabelle Almeida - Marketing and Communications Manager (EDO) 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Michael Cassidy, Deputy 
Alex Deane, Sophie Fernandes, Stuart Fraser, James Tumbridge and 
Alderman Alan Yarrow.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2013 were considered and 
approved as a correct record.  
 
The Sub Committee noted comments made by Mr Tumbridge via email on the 
minutes. 
 
The Director of Economic Development informed Members that copies of the 
aviation strategy were available in hard copy at today’s meeting.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 
4. CITY OF LONDON COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 2014 - 2017  

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Relations 
concerning the draft Communications Strategy for 2014-17. 
 
A Member commented that she was surprised to see that the Strategy did not 
make reference to the Scottish referendum due to take place this Autumn, 
given the amount of discussion that this had created amongst the financial 
sector.  
 
The Sub Committee was informed that the ‘TheCityUK’ was taking a pro-active 
lead on this matter and it was felt that it was the appropriate body for this. 
Members were keen for the City Corporation to help facilitate debate on this 
matter and to offer support where possible.  
 
The Director of Public Relations undertook to include reference to this matter 
within the Communications Strategy. 
 
A Member suggested that it would be helpful to see any changes to the 
Strategy from one year to the next clearly highlighted for ease of reference. The 
Director undertook to ensure that this was the case with future versions of the 
Strategy.  
 
Finally, the Chairman stated that, in addition to encouraging the appointment of 
voters from City businesses, ensuring that they were as representative as 
possible was a key issue going forward.  
 
RESOLVED – That, Members approve the Communications Strategy 2014-17, 
subject to the comments noted above, and recommend it for approval to the 
Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

5. PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN, 2014 - 2017  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Relations 
setting out the Public Relations Office Business Plan for 2014-17. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that the primary purpose of Departmental Plans was 
to help focus staff on certain key issues and objectives going forward. In future, 
it was suggested that shorter summaries of the Plan be presented to the Sub 
Committee with the full plan appended to this.  
 
In response to questions regarding efforts to encourage City businesses to 
register for votes, the Director of Public Relations listed the numerous in-house 
activities that take place and the resources that were dedicated to this exercise 
annually. Members suggested that it would also be helpful to include them in 
specific discussions concerning businesses within their Wards. It was 
suggested that short briefings could be offered to every Ward going forward to 
highlight any omissions and how best Members might assist the Public 
Relations Office in addressing these and establishing key contacts.  
 

Page 2



RESOLVED – That, Members approve the contents of the Public Relations 
Office Business Plan, 2014-17 and recommend it for approval to the Policy and 
Resources Committee. 
 

6. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN 2014-17  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development setting out the Economic Development Office Business Plan for 
2014-17. 
 
The Director of Economic Development highlighted that Appendix E of his 
report entitled ‘Summary Plan’ would feature more prominently in the report 
submitted to the Grand Committee for approval next month.  
 
A Member suggested that he felt that the City Corporation should take the lead 
on a programme to construct a package of EU reform for City businesses given 
that this was something that the industry was calling for and that voters were 
concerned about according to recent TheCityUK surveys. 
 
The Chairman commented that TheCityUK was already engaging with City 
Institutions on this matter with City Corporation Officers also heavily involved.  
 
Members were of the view that, whilst there would clearly be no value in the 
City Corporation duplicating the work of the TheCityUK in this area, the two 
should combine efforts and work to highlight the issue as much as possible. 
The Sub Committee underlined the importance of creating a unifying message 
with the City Corporation participating at appropriate moments whilst also 
supporting and encouraging the work of the TheCityUK. The Director of 
Economic Development undertook to reflect this within his Business Plan.   
 
RESOLVED – That, the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
Committee approve the content, and recommend approval by the Policy and 
Resources Committee, of the Economic Development Office Business Plan for 
2014-17 and the associated budget, which will be the subject of regular scrutiny 
against the backdrop of the City Corporation’s financial position.  
 

7. CITY OFFICE BRUSSELS ANNUAL RECEPTION  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development providing Members with the history and purpose of the City of 
London Corporation’s annual reception in Brussels. The report explains how 
the reception is organised and makes recommendations for future Member 
participation.  
 
A Member commented that he felt that a reception of 200 with only 2 Members 
as host representatives seemed too few.  
 
The Chairman commented that he found it difficult to justify the costs 
associated with sending additional attendees to the reception which lasted for 
just 90 minutes. A Member commented that the event continued to be a great 
success but revolved largely around the Chairman with limited time available 

Page 3



for networking. He stated that it was not an event at which additional Member 
presence would be particularly useful.  
 
The Sub Committee were of the view that up to three additional Members with 
relevant experience (including the Member who sits on the IRSG Council as an 
observer) should be able to accompany the Chairman at future receptions. 
 
It was agreed Members attending the reception would receive the same briefing 
note as the Chairman, but they would not require additional Officer support. 
 
RESOLVED – That, Members: 

• note the content of the report; and 

• agree that Member representation at the annual Brussels reception is by 
the Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee, the Member who 
sits on the IRSG Council as an observer and up to two other Members 
with relevant experience. 

 
8. DEVELOPMENT OF THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S 

ENGAGEMENT WITH EU INSTITUTIONS, DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ON 
EU REGULATORY ISSUES, AND THE ROLE OF THE INTERNATIONAL 
REGULATORY STRATEGY GROUP (IRSG)  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
charting the development of the City of London’s relationship with the EU, and 
how the City of London Corporation is contributing today to the policy dialogue. 
It also explains the development and role of the International Regulatory 
Strategy Group (IRSG). 
 
A Member commented that, whilst he welcomed the recommendation of the 
report that these matters would be a standing item on the Sub Committee’s 
agenda in future, he nevertheless thought that Member involvement in the work 
of the EDO was insufficient. The Member referred to two decisions in the last 
year that he believed should have been referred to Members of the Sub-
Committee: to make a submission as the City of London Corporation to the 
Home Office’s consultation on the Balance of Competences Review on the 
Free Movement of People in the EU, and to make a submission to the HM 
Treasury’s Balance of Competences consultation on Financial Services and
[...]
 the 
PR/ED Sub Committee agenda on the basis described above.  

 
9. UPDATE ON THE FINANCIAL SERVICES (BANKING REFORM) ACT  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Remembrancer providing an 
overview of the combined effects of the legislation.  
 
RESOLVED – That, the report of the Remembrancer be received.  
 

10. LORD MAYOR'S SHOW FIREWORKS  
The Director of Public Relations was heard relative to the Lord Mayor’s Show 
Fireworks. 
 
Members were informed that this would be the subject of a full report to the 
Policy and Resources Committee in March 2014. The Director of Public 
Relations reminded the Sub Committee that it had been agreed, in June 2013, 
that the Fireworks display would take place for the next two years.  
 
Members were informed that an increase in budget from the originally 
anticipated £93,000 to £115,000 would be required in 2014 – a sum which was 
still below that of 2013. The Director of Public Relations went on to state that 
Officers would also be seeking to appoint the same contractor as in 2013 
without the need for competitive tender. From 2014 onwards, consideration 
would need to be given as to whether or not the Lord Mayor’s Show Fireworks 
should continue.  
 

Page 5



RESOLVED – That, the Sub Committee recommend to the Policy and 
Resources Committee that: 

• the Lord Mayor’s Show Fireworks for 2014 at a sum of £115,000; and 

• the same contractor is appointed for a second year without entering into 
competitive tender. 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE  
A Member questioned if more could be done to take advantage of the City 
Corporation’s relationship with the TheCityUK and if more Member involvement 
could be encouraged at some of the larger TheCityUK events that were 
scheduled to take place.  
 
The Director of Economic Development stated that EDO worked to actively 
promote these type of events amongst Members, particularly Members of this 
Sub Committee and added that increased Member participation would be very 
welcome going forward.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Sub Committee agreed to consider one item in the non-public session.  
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. In addition, for one item which 
fell under paragraph 100A (2) of the Act relating to confidential information that 
would be disclosed in breach of an obligation of confidence:- 
 
       Item Nos. Exemption Paragraph(s)  
  12       1 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.00pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Committee: Public Relations and Economic 

Development Sub-Committee  

 

Date: 8 May 2014 

 

Subject: City of London Corporation 2014 Party 

Conference Activity  
 

Public 

Report of: Director of Public Relations 

 
For Decision 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the background to the City of London Corporation’s activity at 

the annual political party conferences and gives a summary of the proposed 

programme of activities in 2014 for the Labour Conference in Manchester, the 

Conservative Conference in Birmingham and the Liberal Democrat Conference in 

Glasgow. The report additionally considers dinner invitation lists, Member 

attendance, Officer attendance, and the additional funding required to deliver this 

programme of activities. 

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to: 

i. note the overall programme for the 2014 conferences; 

ii. agree arrangements for Member attendance at the conferences; and 

iii. agree that a request for an additional £15,000 of funding for the 2014 

conference programme should be submitted to the June meeting of the Policy 

and Resources
[...]
ink-tanks to help deliver a 

successful programme of activities; this requires a payment of fees to the 

think-tanks in question. In 2012 and 2013, the Policy and Resources 

Committee agreed to provide additional funds to cover these costs. It will 

again be necessary in 2014 to seek an additional £15,000 to cover the 

expected fees for the four think tanks with which the City Corporation 

proposes to work; subject to the Sub-Committee’s approval, it is proposed 

that a report be submitted to Policy and Resources Committee in June 

2014 to seek these funds. 

 

Conclusion 
 

9. Members are asked to note the plans for the 2014 party conferences and 

to agree the recommendations concerning the attendance of Members and 

additional funding for the proposed programme of activities.  

Contact 

Tony Halmos 
Director of Public Relations 
020 7332 1450 
tony.halmos@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 10



 

- 1 - 

 

Committee: Public Relations and 

Economic Development Sub-Committee 

Date: 8 May 2014 

 

Subject: City of London Corporation Activities with 

Think Tanks, 2010-2014 
 

Public 

Report of: Director of Public Relations For information 

 

Summary 

This report provides an updated list of the City of London Corporation’s activities, 

2010-14, with a range of think tanks from across the mainstream political spectrum. 

These activities form an integral part of the City Corporation’s Communications 
Strategy 2014-17 and wider economic development priorities. 

Recommendation 

Members are recommended to note the overall activities with think-tanks. 

 

Main Report 

1. The City of London Corporation’s activities with a range of think tanks 

from across the mainstream political spectrum is an integral part of the 

City of London Communications Strategy 2014-17 and wider economic 

development priorities. The think tanks’ close relationship with and 

intrinsic knowledge of the political world allows the City Corporation to 

engage with senior pol
[...]
unemployment at the 2013 Labour Party 

Conference. 

• Proposing a joint dinner on the future 

policy challenges facing London at the 

2014 Labour Party Conference. 

Young Foundation  

A centre for social innovation based 

in London, with a track record of 

success in creating new 

organizations – public, private and 

non-profit – as well as influencing 

ideas and policies. 

• Founding corporate and ongoing sponsor 

since 2005. 

• Hosted a seminar on social innovation 

(February 2011) 

• Hosted a reception (December 2012) 

 

 

Page 22



 

 

Committee: Public Relations and Economic 

Development Sub-Committee 

 
 

Date: 8 May 2014 

 

Subject: City of London Brussels Annual Reception – 

Member attendance  
Public 

 

Report of: Director of Economic Development For Decision 
 

Summary 

 

At the last meeting of the Sub-Committee, Members agreed the formula for 

Member representation at the City of London Annual Brussels Reception. It was 

agreed that in addition to the Chairman and the nominated representative on the 

IRSG Council, up to two additional Members with relevant experience could 

also attend. 

          

Recommendations 

To note the report and decide on Members drawn from the PR/ED 

Sub-Committee with relevant experience to attend the City of London 

Brussels annual reception, noting the decision taken at the Sub-

Committee meeting on 20 February 2014. 

      
 

Main Report 

Background 

 

1. At the last meeting of the Public Relations & Economic Development Sub-

Committee, Members received a paper providing an explanation as the 

purpose and the format of the City of London Annual Reception.  

2. The paper also proposed which Members should attend the reception. 

Members resolved: that Member representation at the annual Brussels 
reception is by the Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee, the 
Member who sits on the IRSG Council as an observer and up to two other 
Members with relevant experience. 

3. Since the last meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 

Sub-Committee, Martin Wheatley, Chief Executive of the Financial 

Conduct Authority has confirmed he will be the guest speaker at the 

Annual Reception on 3 November 2014, and attend the private dinner. 

Attendance at the Annual Reception 

4. Arrangements to organise the annual reception are already underway, and 

Members are asked to agree which Members of the PR/ED Sub-Committee, 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



 

 

with relevant experience, will attend the annual reception, in addition to the 

Chairman and the nominated representative on the IRSG Council.  

Contact: 

Giles French, Assistant Director of Economic Development 

giles.french@cityoflondon.gov.uk | 0207 332 3644 
 

Page 24



Committee: Date: 

Public Relations and Economic 
Development Sub-Committee 
 

  
 
 

8 May 2014 

Subject: Update and forward look on the activities of 
International Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG) 

Public 

 

Report of:  Director of Economic Development 

 

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

 
Following the report presented in February 2014, this paper updates members 
on the activity undertaken by the International Regulatory Strategy Group in 
2014 and sets out the anticipated areas of activity over the coming months. 
  
Recommendation 
Members are asked to note the report. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. It was agreed at the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic 
Development Sub-Committee on 20 February that activities of the 
International Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG) would be a standing item on 
your agenda. 

 
2. This paper provides an update on recent IRSG activity and sets out the 

anticipated areas of activity over the coming months. 

 

Recent IRSG activity 

3. Since January 2014 the Policy Chairman has visited Berlin, Madrid and 
Lisbon and engaged with regulators, politicians and senior officials to 
promote the contribution of financial services to the wider econ
[...]
 
before the serious negotiations commence in the autumn. 

 

Balance of Competences (BOC) 

19. The IRSG Balance of Competences Working Group produced an IRSG 
submission on “Financial Services and Capital Markets” to HM Treasury in 
January 2014.  Support was given from IRSG Council member, PWC.   

 

 

 

Page 28



EU/UK relationship 

20. We – the City of London and TheCityUK – continue to promote an informed 
debate on UK/EU issues, working with other organisations such as the CBI.  
The Lords EU Sub Committee on Economic Affairs published its report on 
Genuine Economic and Monetary Union on 14 February.  There is a section 
in the report on the impact on the City (paras 164-168) which makes several 
references to the oral evidence given by the Policy Chairman. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201314/ldselect/ldeucom/134/134
.pdf 

  

21. We also continue to roll out a research and engagement programme 
focussed on the benefits to the UK of the Single Market in Financial 
Services.  

 
Background Papers: 

Development of the City of London Corporation’s engagement with the EU 
institutions, development of policy on EU regulatory issues, and the role of the 
International Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG) 
February 2014 

 
Director of Economic Development 
 
T: 0207 332 3605 
E: paul.sizeland@cityofllondon.gov.uk 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 

 

Committee: Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee 

 

Date: 8 May 2014 

 

Subject: Report of the City of London Pre-Presidency Visit 
to Italy, Monday 7th  

 

Public 

Report of: Director of Economic Development 

 

For Information 

 
Summary 
The Lord Mayor, the Chairman of Policy and Resources and the Chair of the 
International Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG) visited Rome in advance of Italy 
taking over the Presidency of the Council of the European Union from 1 July 2014. 
The policy Chairman also spent a day in Milan. 

 
The
[...]
 

 
 

1. The Lord Mayor, the Chairman of Policy and Resources and the Chair of the 
IRSG visited Rome on Monday 7 April, the full programme is attached at Annex A. 
The purpose of the visit was to meet senior political and government figures to 
discuss the EU financial services policy agenda ahead of Italy taking over the 
Presidency of the Council of the European Union on 1st July 2014.  

 
The main aims of the visit were to: 
 

a) To strengthen existing ties with policy-makers and the financial services 
community and create new relationships, deliver positive messages on the 
UK’s membership of the EU, and stress the importance of the Single 
Market 

b) To exchange views on key regulatory issues of importance to both the UK 
and Italy – and influence thinking on issues of particular importance to the 
UK such as Financial Transaction Tax (FTT) and Banking Union 

c) To explore views among other member states regarding potential 
European reform, with a focus on the impact of the upcoming European 
elections and incoming Commission this year 

 
The key message was to express support for the EU, highlight the desire for the UK 
to remain a part of it and advise that in order to maintain competitiveness in the 
global economy we needed to adapt and move the focus from regulation to growth.   
 
 
1.   The delegation held four key meetings at which they discussed the priorities for 

the Presidency, key pieces of financial regulation and how Italy might influence 
the agenda of the new Commission following the European elections.  At each 
meeting the City Corporation emphasised the desire for the UK to remain a part of 
the EU and this was very well received. Each interlocutor felt it would be 
damaging to Europe should the UK leave.   
 

2. On the conclusion of the visit to Rome the Chairman, accompanied by Mike 
Vercnocke, visited Milan. A report  of this visit is at the end of the report.  
 

3. Prior to the visit the LM and the CPR attended a breakfast 
[...]
ncial Services in provision of long-term and SME finance 

 

Meeting with Pier Carlo Padoan, Economy and Finance Minister 
Opportunity to discuss: 

• Priorities for the new European Parliament and Commission 
• Presidency priorities 
• Reform of the EU 
• Financial Transaction Tax 
• Banking Union and structural reform 

 

Meeting with Sandro Gozi, Under Secretary for European Affairs  
Opportunity to discuss: 

• Presidency priorities 
 

Meeting with Giuseppe Vegas, President of CONSOB (regulator) 
Opportunity to discuss: 

• Presidency priorities 
• FTT 
• Financing jobs and growth 

 

Lunch Roundtable on Energy and Privatisation  
 

“Diversity for Growth” event with Valeria Fedeli, Deputy Speaker and members of 
the Senate 
 

Meeting for the Chairman and Rachel Lomax with Lorenzo Codogno, Economy 
Ministry 
 

TV interview with Sky News Italy 
 

Dinner hosted by the Ambassador at the residence for high level contacts 
 

 

Tuesday 8
th

 April - Milan 

 

EVENT 

Arrive Milan, Briefing meeting at the Consulate 

Page 36



Page 7 of 7 

 

 

Investors Lunch at restaurant  

High level investors from financial services and other sectors.  

 

Meeting with Fabrizio Plateroti and Barbara Lunghi, Borsa Italiana 

 

Roundtable discussion at Palazzo Cusani 

Guests representing industry/financial and banking sector.  

 

Networking Reception (sponsored by HSBC) 

 

 

Industry Dinner at Palazzo Cusani 

 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 2014 Party Conference Activity
	7 Think Tanks Activities 2010-2014
	8 Brussels Annual Reception
	9 International Regulatory Strategy Group Activities Update
	10 Pre-Presidency Visit to Italy
	14 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 8 May 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.15pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Stuart Fraser 
 

Wendy Hyde 
Oliver Lodge 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Greg Williams - Public Relations Office 

Simon Latham - Public Relations Office 

Paul Sizeland - Director of Economic Development 

Liz Skelcher - Economic Development Office 

Isabelle Almeida - Economic Development Office 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer's Department 

Georgina Denis - Town Clerk's Department 

Angela Roach - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies received.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest under the code of conduct in respect of 
items on the agenda.  
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee note its terms of reference.  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
The Sub-Committee discussed the appointment of co-opted Members from the 
Court of Common Council to the Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee agreed 
to reappoint Oliver Lodge, Ian Seaton and Sophie Fernandes.  
 



The Chairman informed the Sub-Committee that in his opinion those potential 
candidates for the fourth co-opted membership were the Members who 
minimally missed election to the Grand Committee, Tom Sleigh, James 
Tumbridge and Henry Colthurst. Following a discussion the Sub-Committee 
agreed the Chairman should speak with Tom Sleigh, who should be offered the 
fourth place providing that Mr Sleigh was suitably interested.  
 
RESOLVED - That:- 
 
1. That Oliver Lodge, Ian Seaton and Sophie Fernandes be reappointed co-

opted Members of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee; and  

  
2. That the Chairman raise the issue of co-option to the Sub-Committee with 

Tom Sleigh, and if satisfied that he would make a suitable contribution to 
the Sub-Committee, to have the authority to appoint Mr Sleigh.   

 
5. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014 were approved as a 
accurate record.  
 
Matters Arising 
A Member asked for clarification with regards to the efforts made by the EDO to 
encourage Member involvement in TheCityUK events and other large events 
occurring across the City. The Director of Economic Development explained 
that Members of the Sub-Committee were routinely invited to large TheCityUK 
events but that his office would ensure that TheCityUK was provided with an 
updated list of the Sub-Committee’s Members, and if there were occurrences 
where Members were not being appropriately informed he would look to resolve 
any issues.   
 

6. 2014 PARTY CONFERENCE ACTIVITY  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Public Relations 
regarding 2014 Party Conference activity. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the Public Relations Office should contact 
Members in June 2014 regarding expressions of interest for attending the 
events. Members queried the level of Member involvement at Party 
Conferences. The Town Clerk confirmed that it was agreed at the 2 May 2013 
Sub-Committee meeting that no more than six Members of the Public Relations 
and Economic Development Sub-Committee, including the Chairman and 
relevant Deputy Chairman, should attend each Party Conference.  
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
  
1. The 2014 Party Conference programme be noted; and  
 



2. Members attendance arrangements remain the same; no more than six 
Members of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee, including the Chairman and relevant Deputy Chairman. 

 That the Sub-Committee agree that a request for an additional £15,000 
for the 2014 Party Conference Programme be submitted to the June 
2014 meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
 
 

7. THINK TANKS ACTIVITIES 2010-2014  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Public Relations 
regarding think tank activities 2010-2014. The Sub-Committee discussed 
issues with regards to engagement and political balance and agreed that 
balance and transparency should continue to be embedded in think tank 
programmes. A Member also requested that future reports include the costs 
associated with each activity.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee note the report on the 2010-2014 City of 
London activities with think tanks.  
 

8. BRUSSELS ANNUAL RECEPTION  
The Sub-Committee received a report by the Director of Economic 
Development on the Brussels Annual Reception. The Sub-Committee agreed 
that all Members would be contacted early September 2014 with regards to 
expressions of interest in attending the Annual Reception. Members who had 
expressed an interest and who had the relevant experience would be included 
in the delegation.   
 
RESOLVED: That Members be contacted early September 2014 regarding 
expressions of interest to attend the Brussels Annual Reception.  
 
 

9. INTERNATIONAL REGULATORY STRATEGY GROUP ACTIVITIES 
UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received an update report of the Director of Economic 
Development regarding the activities of the International Regulatory Strategy 
Group (IRSG) and an outline of the Group’s areas of activity over the coming 
months. The Sub-Committee discussed European regulation and the Financial 
Transaction Tax (FTT), as well as the Transatlantic Trade and Investment 
Partnership.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee note the update and forward look on the 
activities of the International Regulatory Strategic Group (IRSG).  
 

10. PRE-PRESIDENCY VISIT TO ITALY  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
regarding the Pre-Presidency visit to Italy conducted by the Lord Mayor, the 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee and the Chair of the 
International Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG). 
 



RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee note the report on the Pre-Presidency 
visit to Italy.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
The were no questions related to the work of the Sub-Committee.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. In addition, for one item which fell 
under paragraph 100A (2) of the Act relating to confidential information that 
would be disclosed in breach of an obligation of confidence:- 
 
        Item Nos.                                         Exemption Paragraph(s)  
 
             14                                                                               1 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee approve the non-public minutes of the 
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee held on 20 
February 2014 as an accurate record.  
 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Sub-Committee.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business to be considered whilst the public was excluded.  
 

 
The meeting closed at time not specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Georgina Denis <br />tel. no.: 020 7332 1399399 
georgina.denis@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


